
AGENDA

1) INTRODUCTIONS

2) PUBLIC COMMENT

3) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS

3.1 Consider Execution of Amendment 1 to the Reimbursement Agreement with East Valley

SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
380 E. Vanderbilt Way, San Bernardino, CA 92408

BOARD OF DIRECTORS' SPECIAL MEETING - RESOURCES/ENGINEERING
2:00 PM Thursday, November 13, 2025

ZOOM INFORMATION
Online: https://sbvmwd.zoom/us/j/82492309440
Telephone: (877) 853-5247 US Toll-free

Meeting ID: 824 9230 9440
PASSCODE: 3802020

If you are unable to participate online or by telephone, you may submit your comments and questions 
in writing for Board consideration by emailing comments@sbvmwd.com with the subject line Public 
Comment Item # (insert the agenda item number relevant to your comment) or Public Comment Non-
Agenda Item. Submit your written comments no later than 6 p.m. the day prior to the meeting. All 
public comments will be provided to the Board President and may be read into the record or compiled 
as part of the record. 

IMPORTANT PRIVACY NOTE: Online participants MUST log in with a Zoom account. The Zoom app is a 
free download. Please keep in mind: (1) This is a public meeting; as such, the virtual meeting 
information is published on the World Wide Web and available to everyone. (2) Should you participate 
remotely via telephone, your telephone number will be your identifier during the meeting and 
available to all meeting participants; there is no way to protect your privacy if you elect to call in to 
the meeting.

CALL TO ORDER

 

Members of the public may address the Board regarding any item within the subject matter
jurisdiction of the Board; however, no action may be taken on off-agenda items except as
authorized by law. Each speaker is limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes.
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DATE: November 13, 2025 

TO: Board of Directors’ Special Meeting – Resources/Engineering Workshop 

FROM:  Joanna Gibson, MS – Executive Director Upper SAR HCP Program 

SUBJECT: Consider Execution of Amendment 1 to the Reimbursement Agreement with East 
Valley Water District 

Staff Recommendation  

Staff recommends the Board authorize the CEO/General Manager to execute Amendment 1 to 

the Reimbursement Agreement (Attachment 1) with East Valley Water District (EVWD) in the 

amount of $282,144, to recover expenses incurred, or projected to be incurred, between April 1, 

2025, and June 30, 2026, associated with implementation of Sterling Natural Resources Center 

(SNRC) mitigation obligations being managed by San Bernardino Valley on behalf EVWD.  

Summary  

San Bernardino Valley Staff are managing implementation of EVWD’s biological mitigation 

obligations associated with permits issued for the construction and operation of the SNRC 

Project. The mitigation obligations being managed by San Bernardino Valley, on behalf of EVWD, 

include:  

1. Santa Ana sucker microhabitat enhancements.

2. Nonnative aquatic predator control.

3. Nonnative plant management.

4. Water temperature study.

5. Santa Ana sucker population translocations.

6. Native fish surveys.

7. High flow pulse events.

8. Riparian bird monitoring.

9. Reporting associated with implementation of 1-8.

A number of the aforementioned studies/monitoring efforts are being conducted at a larger scope 

in support of the Conservation Strategy of the Upper Santa Ana River Habitat Conservation Plan 

(HCP), with EVWD’s SNRC obligations representing a proportional share of the total. For 

example, on September 16, 2025, the Board authorized the execution of a Joint Funding 

3



Agreement with the United States Geological Survey (USGS), in the amount of $164,501, to 

conduct native fish studies and water temperature modeling along the Santa Ana River. A 

proportion of these efforts (approximately 26% of the native fish studies and 36.5% of the water 

temperature modeling) are being used to fulfill reporting requirements associated with permitting 

for SNRC.  

 

The Board previously approved a reimbursement agreement with EVWD on November 19, 2024, 

to recover expenses incurred by San Bernardino Valley for the 2024 calendar year through March 

31, 2025. To ensure San Bernardino Valley continues to be fully reimbursed for implementing 

EVWD’s biological mitigation obligations associated with permits issued for the construction and 

operation of the SNRC Project, Staff have prepared Amendment 1 to the Reimbursement 

Agreement. Amendment 1 totals $282,144 and covers costs expended/proposed to be expended 

between April 1, 2025, and June 30, 2026. Amendment 1 to the Reimbursement Agreement was 

reviewed and approved to form by legal counsel and is scheduled for approval by EVWD’s Board 

of Directors during their November 12, 2025, Board Meeting. 

  

Background 

Staff have been assisting EVWD with permitting efforts and implementation of mitigation 

obligations associated with the construction and operation of the SNRC project. A majority of the 

mitigation obligations associated with the SNRC project are a subset of larger studies/activities 

being implemented in support of the Conservation Strategy of the HCP, which will facilitate the 

construction and/or operations and maintenance of 100+ water infrastructure projects identified in 

Incidental Take Permit (ITP) applications under review by the USFWS and CDFW.  

 

To date, EVWD has reimbursed San Bernardino Valley $536,914 in costs incurred to facilitate 

final permitting and start-up of the SNRC project, and implementation of SNRC mitigation 

obligations in 2024. Amendment 1 to the Reimbursement Agreement for consideration today will 

facilitate recovery of costs (approximately $282,144) expended, or projected to be expended, by 

San Bernardino Valley on the implementation of EVWD’s mitigation obligations between April 1, 

2025, and June 30, 2026. 

 

District Strategic Plan Application 

The reimbursement agreement between San Bernardino Valley and East Valley Water District 

demonstrates our mission to work collaboratively and to provide support to our partner agencies.  

 

 

 

4



Fiscal Impact 

None. EVWD will reimburse San Bernardino Valley for costs associated with implementing 

EVWD’s SNRC mitigation obligations conducted between April 1, 2025, and June 30, 2026. 

     

Attachments 

1) Amendment 1 to the Reimbursement Agreement with East Valley Water District 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT (“First 
Amendment”) is entered into and effective as of April 1, 2025 (“First Amendment Effective 
Date”), by and between EAST VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, a county water district organized 
and operating pursuant to California Water Code section 30000 et seq. (“EVWD”), and SAN 
BERNARDINO VALLEY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, a municipal water district 
organized and operating pursuant to California Water Code section 71000 et seq. (“SAN 
BERNARDINO VALLEY”).  EVWD and SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY are sometimes 
referred to herein individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

A. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY and EVWD are parties to that certain 
Reimbursement Agreement, dated November 19, 2024 (“Reimbursement Agreement”), with 
respect to a framework to reimburse SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY for expenses incurred in 
implementing conservation/mitigation measures identified in the SAS HMMP and in the SAA, as 
defined in the Reimbursement Agreement. 

B. The term of the Reimbursement Agreement expired on March 31, 2025. 

C. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY estimates that the cost of implementation of habitat 
management associated with EVWD’s obligation to conduct exotic weed management along no 
less than 1.4 miles of the Santa Ana River in San Bernardino and/or Riverside County for the 
period of March 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026, will be approximately One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($150,000.00). 

D. On August 19, 2025, SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY executed that certain 
Purchase Order with the Riverside-Corona Resource Conservation District (“RCRCD”) for 
proposed operational budgets for the Upper SAR HCP Native Fish Monitoring Program and 
proposal for Santa Ana River native fish population surveys in the total amount of Seventy-Two 
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($72,788.16), attached as 
Attachment P hereto and incorporated herein by reference. EVWD’s proportional share of water 
sampling, greenbelt facility, annual native fish surveys, and administrative overhead costs for the 
period of March 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026 will be Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred 
Seventeen Dollars and Eighty-Three Cents ($16,817.83), as identified in the Attachment R. 

E. On August 19, 2025, SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY executed that certain 
Purchase Order with Southwest Resource Management Association (“SRMA”) for proposed 
operational budgets for the Upper SAR HCP Native Fish Monitoring Program in the amount of 
Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($25,200.00), attached as Attachment Q hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. EVWD’s proportional share of nonnative aquatic species control 
and administrative overhead costs for the period of March 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026 will be 
Seven Thousand Dollars and Twenty Cents ($7,000.20), as identified in Attachment R. 

F. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY estimates that costs for habitat node creation, 
associated water quality sampling, data analysis, and reporting for the period of March 30, 2025, 
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through June 30, 2026, will be approximately Eleven Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($11,000.00). 

G. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY estimates that costs for riparian bird monitoring 
for the period of March 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026, will be approximately Twenty Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($20,000.00). 

H. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY estimates that costs for water temperature and 
native fish surveys and associated data analysis to be conducted by the United States Geological 
Survey for the period of March 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026, will be approximately Forty-Six 
Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($46,176.43), as identified in 
Attachment R. 

I. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY estimates that costs for high flow pulse events for 
the period of March 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026, will be approximately Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000.00), as identified in Attachment R. 

J. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY estimates that mileage costs for implementation of 
EVWD’s SAS HMMP and SAA conservation/mitigation measures for the period of March 30, 
2025, through June 30, 2026, will be approximately Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), as identified 
in Attachment R. 

K. SAN BERNARINO VALLEY estimates that staff time to implement EVWD’s SAS 
HMMP and SAA conservation/mitigation measures for the period of March 30, 2025, through June 
30, 2026, will be approximately Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Six Dollars and Forty-Eight 
Cents ($51,706.48), as identified in Attachment R. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY will waive 
reimbursement for such staff time. 

L. SAN BERNARINO VALLEY estimates that SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY-
organized fellow/volunteer time donated to implement EVWD’s SAS HMMP and SAA 
conservation/mitigation measures for the period of March 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026, will 
be approximately One Thousand and Thirty-Three Hours (1,033 hours), as identified in 
Attachment R. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY will waive reimbursement for such 
fellow/volunteer time. 

M. SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY estimates that the total cost to be reimbursed of 
implementation of additional conservation/mitigation measures in the SAS HMMP and SAA 
through June 30, 2026, inclusive of a ten percent (10%) contingency, will be Two Hundred 
Eighty-Two Thousand One Hundred Forty-Three Dollars and Ninety-One Cents ($282,143.91), as 
identified in Attachment R attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

N. EVWD wishes to establish and agree to a framework to reimburse SAN 
BERNARDINO VALLEY for expenses incurred in implementing the additional 
conservation/mitigation measures in the SAS HMMP and in the SAA, as identified in 
Attachment R. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the matters recited and the mutual promises, 
covenants, and conditions set forth in this First Amendment, and other good and valuable 
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consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as 
follows: 

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  Each and every one of the Recitals set forth above is a 
material part of this First Amendment and is hereby incorporated by reference into and made part 
of this First Amendment by this reference. 

2. Definitions. Defined terms not otherwise defined in this First Amendment shall 
have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Reimbursement Agreement. 

3. Reinstatement; Extension of Term.  Notwithstanding the actual date of execution 
of this First Amendment, the Parties desire and intend to reinstate the Reimbursement Agreement 
in its entirety as of the First Amendment Effective Date as if it had never expired, subject to the 
terms, conditions, and modifications set forth in this First Amendment. The term of the Agreement 
is hereby extended through the earlier of: (a) June 30, 2026; or (b) SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY 
incurs total approved costs equaling the Maximum Reimbursement, as amended in this First 
Amendment. 

4. Maximum Reimbursement Increase. The Parties hereby increase the Maximum 
Reimbursement for implementation of EVWD’s conservation/mitigation measures in the SAS 
HMMP and SAA through June 30, 2026, by Two Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand One Hundred 
Forty-Three Dollars and Ninety-One Cents ($282,143.91), for a total Maximum Reimbursement 
of Five Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars and Ninety-One Cents 
($555,930.91). 

5. HMMP Management and Implementation. The conservation/mitigation measures 
in the approved SAS HMMP and SAA to be managed and implemented by SAN BERNARDINO 
VALLEY pursuant to Section 2 of the Reimbursement Agreement are hereby deemed to include 
the additional conservation/mitigation measures identified in Attachment P, Attachment Q, and 
Attachment R attached to this First Amendment. 

6. Miscellaneous. 

a. Ratification. Except as expressly modified by this First Amendment, Parties 
acknowledge that the Reimbursement Agreement remains in full force and effect, enforceable in 
accordance with its terms. 

b. Conflicts. To the extent that the Reimbursement Agreement conflicts with 
this First Amendment, this First Amendment shall prevail. 

c. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which when taken together shall 
constitute one and the same instrument.  Signatures may be delivered electronically and shall be 
binding upon the Parties as if they were originals. 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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 [Signature Page for First Amendment to Reimbursement Agreement] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the First 
Amendment Effective Date. 

SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Heather P. Dyer 
 CEO/General Manager 
 
 
EAST VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
By: _________________________ 
 Michael Moore 

        General Manager/CEO
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ATTACHMENT P 

PURCHASE ORDER, DATED AUGUST 19, 2025, 
WITH RIVERSIDE-CORONA RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
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Quantity Item Description Unit Price 
(xxx.xx) 

Total 

Subtotal 

Tax 

S/H or other 

Total 

Purchase Request/Purchase Order 

Vendor Contact Name Phone Number Quote Amount 

PRODUCTS/SERVICES 

VENDOR INFORMATION: 

Proposed Vendor  ____________________________________ NNew Vendor (If new, fill out vendor info below)

Address  _______________________________________________________________________________________ 

City _____________________________________________________ ST __________  Zip _____________________  

Contact name: _______________________________________  Tel:  ________________ FAX: _________________  

Product/Service Quotes 

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF NEED 

Budget Expense Category: Amount: 

Date: ______________________ Requested By: ________________________________________________ 

Project Description: ___________________________________________ Project #: __________________ 

Date Needed By: __________________ Check needed 
P.O. number needed PO #: ______________________ 

SH
IP

  T
O

 

Address  ____________________________________ 

City ____________________ ST ____  Zip _________ 

Contact: ___________________________  

Address  ____________________________________ 

City ____________________ ST ____  Zip _________ 

Contact: ___________________________  

San Bernardino Valley 
Municipal Water District 
380 East Vanderbilt Way 
San Bernardino, CA 92408 
Ph: (909) 387-9211 Fax: (909) 387-9247 

BI
LL

  T
O

 

 

_________________________________
Requested by  Date 

The undersigned certifies that the purchases 
requested/ordered herein are for supplies, 
services or items authorized for approved 
District activities. 

_____________________________ 
General Manager  Date 

Approved: 

Kai Palenscar 08/15/25
Upper SAR HCP: Santa Ana River actions 1770

08/30/2025 20250815-KP02

380 East Vanderbilt Way

San Bernardino CA 92408

Kai Palenscar

380 East Vanderbilt Way

San Bernardino CA 92408

invoices@sbvmwd.com

1.00 Various Tasks Native Fish Monitoring Program + Admin $41,400.00 $41,400.00

1.00 Survey Native Fish Survey + Admin $31,388.16 $31,388.16

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$72,788.16

0.00% $0.00

$72,788.16$0.00

RCRCD

Kerwin Russell

Funds for this expenditure are included in the approved
2025/2026 budget under RCRCD/SRMA Native Fishes Survey
Permit/Staff/Equipment (ENVIRONMENTAL/PERMIT
COMPLIANCE AND HCP IMPLEMENTATION) within Budget
category item 6780. Tasks identified in this proposal are needed
to support mitigation actions to facilitate construction of water
infrastructure projects proposed under the Upper SAR HCP.

Kai
Palenscar

Digitally signed by Kai 
Palenscar
Date: 2025.08.15 
16:22:44 -07'00'

Heather Dyer, 
MS, MBA

Digitally signed by 
Heather Dyer, MS, MBA 
Date: 2025.08.19 
17:12:23 -07'00'
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The following information is being provided based upon 
past relocation, translocation and native fish population 
monitoring projects provided by the Riverside-Corona 
Resource Conservation District over the last 15 years in 
the Santa Ana River watershed and other areas of 
southern California. The information provided herein is 
an estimate of costs to conduct certain activities required 
by implementation of the HCP and 10j issuance and under 
certain permit requirements of RCRCD by the regulatory 
agencies.

Budgets reflect the differences in locations, 
staff and equipment to provide the most 
cost-effective program.

Proposed Operational 
Budgets for the 
Upper SAR HCP Native 
Fish Monitoring Program

provided by:

Riverside-Corona Resource 
Conservation District

August 2025
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Proposed Tasks: 
 

1. Water Sampling and Data Loggers on SAR 
2. Greenbelt Yearly Maintenance and Monitoring 
3. USGS Sec 6 Project 
4. Anza Creek Restoration Monitoring 
5. Larval Surveys 

 
 
Proposed Budgets: 
 
 
1.Water Sampling and Loggers: 
4-5x/yr., 3 persons/day =        $  8,000.00*  
(includes equipment, reports, data collection, etc.).  
 
2.Greenbelt Maintenance and Monitoring: 
4x/mos., 12mos, 2-3 staff =         $15,000.00*  
(includes pump(s), fish handling equipment, supplies, utilities, etc.) 
 
3.USGS Sec 6: 
1-3 staff for project period =       $  3,000.00* 
(includes facilities, utilities, etc.) 
 
4.Anza Creek Monitoring: 
Assist with monitoring restoration on CE and during de-watering (1 staff) $  3,500.00* 
 
5.Larval Surveys:     
Monitoring staff and equipment as needed during connection work (1 staff) $  5,000.00* 
 
Admin for all tasks:        $  6,900.00 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Tasks Total for 25-26 FY:       $41,400.00 
 
 
*additional days/staff/equipment can be added as needed. 
 
For additional information or details, please contact Kerwin Russell, District Manager at  
951-683-7691, ext. 203 or russell@rcrcd.org 
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PROPOSAL FOR SANTA ANA RIVER 
NATIVE FISH POPULATION 
SURVEYS - SEPTEMBER 2025

Provided by the Riverside-Corona Resource Conservation District. 
4500 Glenwood Dr., Riverside, CA. 92501                                                               

14



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

Introduction _____________________________________________________________________ 2

Proposed Work __________________________________________________________________ 3

Field Tasks _______________________________________________________________________ 4

Photos ___________________________________________________________________________ 5

RCRCD Contact Information ___________________________________________________ 6

15



 

Page 1 

Introduction 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District, in cooperation with the Upper Santa 
Ana River Habitat Conservation Plan and USGS has requested conducting future Santa Ana 
Sucker Surveys in the upper Santa Ana River (Rialto/RIX confluence) down to near Van 
Buren Bridge in an ongoing effort to determine sucker P/A and overall population 
abundance and occupancy in the river.  The Riverside-Corona Resource Conservation 
District is providing this proposal and budget with opportunities and recommendations at 
various locations on the river to be determined by USGS and to also determine potential 
improvements to habitat for Santa Ana sucker and other listed fish species and collect 
overall habitat condition data.  Possible survey reaches are shown in the figures 1 and 2 
below.  The RCRCD would conduct the survey and provide assistance to USGS with staging 
equipment, nets, transportation along the river, staff and any associated reporting or data 
collection as well as 10a and SCP permit use. 

 

Figure 1: 

Fig 1: Proposed Survey Reach 
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Page 2 

 

 
 
The surveys and tasks involve the preparation of equipment, removal and control of exotic 
aquatic animal species found during the surveys, installation of block nets, creation of 
processing “camps” to weight and measure fish and consultation and reporting with the 
appropriate regulatory agencies and USGS staff to implement survey protocols.  
Approximate dates and number of survey reaches have been determined to be .   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 2: Proposed Survey Reach Areas 
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Page 3 

Proposed Budget: 

The budget proposed for the project includes field tasks and any permits, regulatory 
compliance and reporting that may be required. 

 

Equipment Use/Viking:   $100/day x 8days = $800 

Staff Time (6-7 staff/day): $ 1,800.00/day for survey, equipment 
maintenance and reporting for up to 

 14 days = $25,200.00  
 
Mileage:     $.70c/mile x 16 mi/day x 14days = 156.80  

Sub-Total $26,156.80 

Administration: $5,231.36 

 

Proposed Budget (not to exceed): $31,388.16* 

 

*Final costs will be determined by additional days or tasks.  Additional costs will be 
invoiced separately. 
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Page 4 

Proposed Work 

The proposed work is based upon information provided by San Bernardino Valley 
Municipal Water District and past survey projects performed by RCRCD with USGS.  This 
can include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

 Development of proposal and budget  
 Procurement and storage of equipment  
 Deployment and installation of equipment  
 Staff field assistance and fish processing. 
 Equipment use (nets, buckets, coolers, etc., ATV to deploy equipment and staff. 
 Use of RCRCD SCP and 10a permits 
 RCRCD SBCFC and RCFC Access Permits use 
 Reporting (1600, 10(a)) 
 Coordination meetings. 

  

Actual dates and times of surveys to be determined by USGS and SBVMWD with above 
proposal based upon current schedule and approvals.  Consideration for weather related 
delays may occur. 

 

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us in writing (email or letter) and an invoice 
will be submitted for processing prior to start of the surveys. 
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Page 5 

Contact Information 

 

KERWIN RUSSELL 
DISTRICT MANAGER 

 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT 
MANAGER 

BRETT MILLS 
CONSERVATION BIOLOGIST 

     

Tel 951-683-7691 
Ext. 202 
russell@rcrcd.org 

Tel 951-683-7691 
Ext. 203 
 

Tel 909-645-4211 
 
mills@rcrcd.org 

 

District Information 

Riverside-Corona Resource Conservation District 
4500 Glenwood Dr., Riverside, CA. 92501 
Tel 951-683-7691 
Fax 951-683-3814 
RCRCD.org 
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ATTACHMENT Q 

PURCHASE ORDER, DATED AUGUST 19, 2025, 
WITH SOUTHWEST RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION 

21



Quantity Item Description Unit Price 
(xxx.xx) 

Total 

Subtotal 

Tax 

S/H or other 

Total 

Purchase Request/Purchase Order 

Vendor Contact Name Phone Number Quote Amount 

PRODUCTS/SERVICES 

VENDOR INFORMATION: 

Proposed Vendor  ____________________________________ NNew Vendor (If new, fill out vendor info below)

Address  _______________________________________________________________________________________ 

City _____________________________________________________ ST __________  Zip _____________________  

Contact name: _______________________________________  Tel:  ________________ FAX: _________________  

Product/Service Quotes 

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF NEED 

Budget Expense Category: Amount: 

Date: ______________________ Requested By: ________________________________________________ 

Project Description: ___________________________________________ Project #: __________________ 

Date Needed By: __________________ Check needed 
P.O. number needed PO #: ______________________ 

SH
IP

  T
O

 

Address  ____________________________________ 

City ____________________ ST ____  Zip _________ 

Contact: ___________________________  

Address  ____________________________________ 

City ____________________ ST ____  Zip _________ 

Contact: ___________________________  

San Bernardino Valley 
Municipal Water District 
380 East Vanderbilt Way 
San Bernardino, CA 92408 
Ph: (909) 387-9211 Fax: (909) 387-9247 

BI
LL

  T
O

 

 

_________________________________
Requested by  Date 

The undersigned certifies that the purchases 
requested/ordered herein are for supplies, 
services or items authorized for approved 
District activities. 

_____________________________ 
General Manager  Date 

Approved: 

Kai Palenscar 08/15/25
Upper SAR HCP: Santa Ana River actions 1770

08/30/2025 20250815-KP01

380 East Vanderbilt Way

San Bernardino CA 92408

Kai Palenscar

380 East Vanderbilt Way

San Bernardino CA 92408

invoices@sbvmwd.com

1.00 Fish Translocation SAS Translocation and Initial Monitoring $5,000.00 $5,000.00

1.00 Fish Surveys SAS Surveys, Monitoring, fish rescues $10,000.00 $10,000.00

1.00 Nonnative Remova Nonnative Species Removal $6,000.00 $6,000.00

1.00 Admin Administration Fee $4,200.00 $4,200.00

$0.00

$25,200.00

0.00% $0.00

$25,200.00$0.00

Southwest Resource Management Associa

Kerwin Russell

Funds for this expenditure are included in the approved
2025/2026 budget under SRMA Native Fishes Survey
Permit/Staff/Equipment (ENVIRONMENTAL/PERMIT
COMPLIANCE AND HCP IMPLEMENTATION) within Budget
category item 6780. Tasks identified in this proposal are needed
to support SAS Translocation to facilitate construction of water
infrastructure projects proposed under the Upper SAR HCP.

Kai
Palenscar

Digitally signed by Kai 
Palenscar
Date: 2025.08.15 
16:14:24 -07'00'

Heather Dyer, 
MS, MBA

Digitally signed by 
Heather Dyer, MS, MBA 
Date: 2025.08.19 
17:13:53 -07'00'
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The following information is being provided based upon 
past relocation, translocation and monitoring native fish 
populations by the Southwest Resource Management 
Association over the last 10 years in the Santa Ana River 
watershed and other areas of southern California. The 
information provided herein is an estimate of costs to 
conduct certain activities required by implementation of 
the HCP, 10j issuance and under other permit 
requirements of SRMA.

Budgets reflect the differences in locations, staff and equipment to provide the most cost-effective 
program.

Proposed Operational 
Budgets for the 
Upper SAR HCP Native 
Fish Monitoring Program

provided by:

Southwest Resource 
Management Association

August 2025
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Proposed Tasks:

1. SAS Translocation Under Approved HCP
2. Native Fish Monitoring/Surveys in Upper Tributaries
3. Non-native Fish Removal as Needed

Proposed Budgets:

1.SAS Translocation and Initial Monitoring/Holding: $ 5,000.00*
2x/yr., Up to 6 persons/day, plus initial holding if needed
(includes equipment, reports, fish handling, etc.)

2.Native Fish Monitoring/Surveys/Rescues Upper Tributaries: $ 10,000.00
Up to 4x/yr 3-4 staff/day 
(plus all equipment, mileage, reporting/permits etc. at upper trib. sites)

3.Non-Native Aquatic Species Removal: $  6,000.00*
2x/yr., 7 staff/day 
(includes pump(s), fish handling equipment, supplies, etc.)

Admin for tasks: $ 4,200.00
_____________________________________________________________________________

Total for 25-26 FY: $25,200.00

For additional information or details, please contact Kerwin Russell, Field Supervisor at 
909-553-4349 or krussell@srma-ca.org

*Tasks 1 and 3 not to be initiated unless notified.
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ATTACHMENT R 

EVWD’S PROJECTED COSTS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF CONSERVATION/ 
MITIGATION MEASURES IDENTIFIED IN THE SAS HMMP AND IN THE SAA 

THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026 
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SNRC Conservation/Mitigation Measures and Associated Costs for April 2025 - June 2026

SNRC Projected Costs (April 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026)
Permit Measure Task Scope information Comments Hours Cost

Habitat Node construction (4/1/2025-9/30/2025) Field work SBVMWD Staff (actual) 64 -$                         
Habitat Node construction (4/1/2025-9/30/2025) Field work SBVMWD Interns (actual) 86.5 -$                         
Habitat Node construction (4/1/2025-9/30/2025) Field work SBVMWD Fellows (actual) 136 -$                         
Habitat Node monitoring/surveys (4/1/2025-9/30/2025) Surveys SBVMWD Staff (actual) 34 -$                         
Habitat Node monitoring/surveys (4/1/2025-9/30/2025) Surveys SBVMWD Interns (actual) 44 -$                         
Habitat Node monitoring/surveys (4/1/2025-9/30/2025) Surveys SBVMWD Fellows (actual) 40 -$                         
Habitat Node construction, monitoring/surveys (4/1/2026-6/30/2026) Field Work & Surveys SBVMWD Staff (projected) 50 -$                         
Habitat Node construction, monitoring/surveys (4/1/2026-6/30/2026) Field Work & Surveys SBVMWD Interns (projected) 65 -$                         
Habitat Node construction, monitoring/surveys (4/1/2026-6/30/2026) Field Work & Surveys SBVMWD Fellows (projected) 88 -$                         
Habitat Node reporting Reporting SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 16 -$                         
Habitat Node permits Permits Permit Fees (projected) 1,000.00$               
Habitat Node Water Quality Sampling Water Quality Sampling Estimate, if needed 3,000.00$               
Habitat Node construction Supplies (wooden stakes) Estimated Costs 7,000.00$               

623.5 11,000.00$            
Aquatic Predator Control Coordination, field work SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 8 -$                         

Aquatic Predator Control (EVWD share = 100%)
SRMA Purchase Order; 
Attachment Q Task 3 Cost + Admin Overhead (Attachment Q) ($7,000.20) 7,000.20$               

Aquatic Predator Control Reporting SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 8 -$                         
16 7,000.20$               

Exotic Weed Management Coordination & field work SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 40 -$                         
Exotic Weed Management Reporting SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 8 -$                         
Exotic Weed Management (EVWD share = 100%) SAWA Scope Projected costs for 2025 (1.4 miles of SAR) 150,000.00$          

48 150,000.00$          
Water Temperature Coordination & field work 36.5% of SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 6 -$                         

Water Temperature (EVWD share = 36.5%)
RCRCD Purchase Order; 
Attachment P

36.5% of Task 1 Cost + Admin Overhead (Attachment P) 
($9,333.60) 3,406.76$               

Water Temperature (EVWD share = 36.5%) Estimate 36.5% of USGS Cost Estimate of $32,438.65 11,840.11$             
Water Temperature Reporting 36.5% of SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 3 -$                         

9 15,246.87$            

Translocation (Greenbelt Facility) Costs (EVWD Share = 30%)
RCRCD Purchase Order; 
Attachment P

30% of Task 2 Cost + Admin Overhead (Attachment P) 
($17,500.50) 5,250.15$               

5,250.15$               

Native Fish Surveys
Organization, scheduling, & 
Field Work 26% of SBVMWD Staff (actual) 35 -$                         

Native Fish Surveys Field Work 26% of SBVMWD Interns (actual) 31 -$                         
Native Fish Surveys Field Work SBVMWD Fellows (actual) 17 -$                         
Native Fish Surveys Field work Volunteers (actual) 752 -$                         
Native Fish Surveys Reporting 26% of SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 4 -$                         

Native Fish Surveys (EVWD share = 26%)
RCRCD Purchase Order; 
Attachment P

26% of Total Native Fish Population Survey Costs (Attachment 
P) ($31,388.16) 8,160.92$               

Native Fish Surveys (EVWD share = 26%) Estimate 26% of USGS Cost Estimate of $132,062.77 34,336.32$             
839 42,497.24$            

High Flow Pulse Events
Organization, scheduling, & 
Field Work SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 8 -$                         

High Flow Pulse Events Field work Volunteers 48 -$                         
High Flow Pulse Events Estimate Projected costs for 2025 5,000.00$               
High Flow Pulse Events Reporting SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 8 -$                         

64 5,000.00$               

Riparian Bird Monitoring
Organization, scheduling & 
reporting SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 2 -$                         

Riparian Bird Monitoring Estimate Projected costs for 2025/2026 20,000.00$             
2 20,000.00$            

ALL
Oversight, Contracts, Report 
Review, GIS support SBVMWD Staff (estimate) 80 -$                         

ALL Vehicles and Mileage SBVMWD ($500) (estimate) 500.00$                  
ALL Field equipment SBVMWD ($2,000) (estimate) -$                         

80 500.00$                  
SUBTOTAL: 256,494.46$          

Contingency (10%) 25,649.45$             
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED 282,143.91$          

SBVMWD Staff Time 374 51,706.48$            
SBVMWD Fellows 281 -$                         

SBVMWD-Organized Volunteer Hours 752 -$                         

333,850.39$          

USFWS BO, CDFW 1602 SAS 21.a.ii, MM 3.6.1

USFWS BO, CDFW 1602 SAS 21.a.i, MM 3.1

Habitat Node Subtotal

Aquatic Predator Control Subtotal

CEQA SAS 4

USFWS BO, CDFW 1602 SAS 21.a.iii, MM 3.2 Exotic Weed Management Subtotal

Water Temperature Subtotal

Translocation Subtotal

SBVMWD PROVIDED STAFF TIME TO EVWD - NOT CHARGED

TOTAL COSTS, INCLUDING NON CHARGED SBVMWD STAFF TIME, FOR SNRC CONSERVATION / MITIGATION MEASURE IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSOCIATED COSTS (APRIL 2025 - JUNE 2026)

ALL Subtotal

USFWS BO, CDFW 1602 SAS 21.a.iv

USFWS BO, CDFW 1602 SAS.21.a.v, MM 3.6.2

USFWS BO, CDFW 1602 SAS.21.a.vi, MM 2.6.1

Native Fish Surveys Subtotal

High Flow Pulse Events Subtotal

Riparian Bird Monitoring Subtotal

ALL ALL

CDFW 1602 MM 2.6.2
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DATE: November 13, 2025 

TO: Board of Directors’ Workshop – Resources/Engineering Workshop 

FROM:  Joanna Gibson, MS – Executive Director Upper SAR HCP Program 

SUBJECT: Consider Approval of Second Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement with 
Santa Ana Watershed Association for Habitat Restoration and Mitigation Land 
Management 

Staff Recommendation  

Staff is requesting the Board authorize the CEO/General Manager to execute Amendment 2 to 

the Consulting Services Agreement with the Santa Ana Watershed Association (SAWA) to 

conduct habitat restoration and lands management on lands tied to existing environmental 

permits issued to San Bernardino Valley, and on lands being managed by San Bernardino Valley 

on behalf of other agencies due to environmental permit requirements. The total amount for this 

proposed work is not to exceed $615,145.51.  

Summary  

The tasks identified in the scope of work include the following categories: 

1) Habitat restoration actions on lands tied to existing environmental permits issued to

San Bernardino Valley (Waterman Basins Riparian, Waterman Basins Alluvial, Enhanced 

Recharge Phase 1B) 

3) Lands managed on behalf of East Valley Water District resulting from environmental

permits for the Sterling Natural Resources Center project. 

The scope of work is provided in Exhibit A to Amendment 2 to the Consulting Services 

Agreement (Attachment 1). Table 1 identifies the existing permits tied to the work, total acreage 

to be restored and managed, and a not-to-exceed budget for the proposed scope of work.  

The Waterman Basins Alluvial and Waterman Basins Riparian are the mitigation sites for San 

Bernardino Valley’s ongoing maintenance of the Waterman Basins. This mitigation is tied to 

existing permits issued to the District from California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), 
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and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). To offset project-related impacts, the 

permits identified that mitigation could be satisfied in one of three ways:  

1. Purchase of 60 credits from a CDFW-approved mitigation bank.

2. Purchase of 60 acres from a Due Diligence-approved entity.

3. Off-site permittee-responsible mitigation (selected).

After assessing costs with all three options, we pursued off-site permittee-responsible mitigation. 

Options 1 and 2 would have cost a minimum of $15,000,000 (approximately $250,000 per acre at 

an approved mitigation bank). For Option 3, we were able to secure acreage on state-owned 

land, at no cost.  

Habitat restoration costs for the period identified in the scope of work through June 30, 2026, are 

approximately $3,524 per acre. Total expenditures to date for the mitigation areas related to 

restoration and weed control are approximately $7,050. Habitat restoration costs are always 

higher in the first 1-3 years of restoration, because there is usually heavy invasive weed cover, 

and the associated seed bank continues to germinate for a period until fully eliminated. Costs 

typically reduce following year 3, after control of nonnative plants is achieved. However, even if 

we assume that costs don’t reduce, and we continue expending approximately $3,524 per acre 

for the required 5-year management period identified in the permits, total costs to satisfy the 

permit mitigation obligations would be $17,618 per acre, which is considerably less than our 

alternative option of purchasing credits from a mitigation bank (at $250,000 per acre). 

The Enhanced Recharge habitat restoration actions are tied to existing permits issued to the 

District from CDFW. The costs are associated with the restoration of temporary impact areas 

(approximately 120 acres), and habitat enhancement of areas identified for permanent mitigation 

(approximately 80 acres). The scope provided by SAWA is approximately $1,339 per acre. No 

alternative options are available to satisfy these mitigation obligations: restoration of temporary 

impacts is tied to where the project was constructed, and there is no mitigation bank that offers 

San Bernardino kangaroo rat credits. However, for comparison purposes, the Cajon Creek 

Mitigation Bank does provide somewhat of a surrogate, and their cost per credit is $300,000 per 

acre.  

The SAR River Corridor is part of East Valley Water District’s mitigation obligations associated 

with the Sterling Natural Resources Project, and costs expended on this project will be fully 

reimbursed by East Valley.   

Background 
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SAWA has been conducting habitat restoration and land management in the watershed for over 

20 years, having been originally established by the Orange County Water District for habitat and 

species management required in and around the Prado Basin. SAWA has conducted invasive 

vegetation control for San Bernardino Valley for several years, and they are widely regarded as 

professional habitat restoration experts in the Santa Ana Watershed, with unique qualifications for 

working on lands occupied by threatened or endangered species. Their longstanding experience 

allows SAWA to utilize efficiencies with study design, access, and coordination with landowners 

and the regulatory agencies USFWS and CDFW.  

The work proposed in this Amendment will allow for the continuation of habitat restoration and 

land management actions stipulated in permits issued to San Bernardino Valley and East Valley 

Water District. All activities will require pre-approval by San Bernardino Valley via the submission 

of Task Orders, and no work associated with East Valley Water District’s mitigation obligations 

will occur until a reimbursement agreement has been executed between San Bernardino Valley 

and East Valley Water District. Costs associated with East Valley Water District’s mitigation 

obligations will be fully reimbursed.    

District Strategic Plan Application 

The habitat restoration and land management actions identified in the Agreement will support 

mitigation that is necessary to offset impacts associated with the construction of Enhanced 

Recharge, Phase 1B, and operations and maintenance of Waterman Basins, for the purposes of 

groundwater recharge.  

Fiscal Impact 

The not-to-exceed budget for the project proposal is $615,145.51, which is anticipated to cover 

the remainder of FY 25-26. Costs associated with the SAR River Corridor work ($136,028.80) will 

be reimbursed 100% by East Valley Water District, and 27.95% of costs associated with 

Enhanced Recharge ($74,823.80) will be reimbursed by Western Municipal Water District. Funds 

for Enhanced Recharge and Waterman Basins were identified in multiple line items in the 

approved FY 25-26 General Fund Budget.  

Factoring in reimbursement from East Valley Water District and Western, the net cost to San 

Bernardino Valley for our portion of the mitigation obligations will be $404,292.91.  

Attachments 

1) Amendment 2 to Consulting Services Agreement with Santa Ana Watershed Association.
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Table 1. Tasks and costs associated with the scope of work. 

Existing Permits Location Total 

Acreage 

Not to Exceed 

Budget 

Reimbursement Net Cost to 

SBVMWD 

CDFW EPIMS-SBR-24521 

CDFW 2081-2021-092-06  

Enhanced Recharge, Phase 1B 200 $ 267,705.92 $74,823.80 $192,882.12 

CDFW 1600-2019-0121-R6 

SARWQCB WDID 362023-03 

Waterman Basins Riparian 40 $ 149,382.67 0 $149,382.67 

Waterman Basins Alluvial 20 $   62,028.12 0 $62,028.12 

Multiple permits issued to 

EVWD 

Santa Ana River Corridor $ 136,028.80 $136,028.80 0 

Total $ 615,145.51 $210,852.60 $404,292.91 
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SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(“Second Amendment”) is entered into as of November 13, 2025 (“Second Amendment Effective 
Date”), by and between San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District, a municipal water 
district organized and operating under the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 (“District”), and 
the Santa Ana Watershed Association, a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization (“Consultant”). District 
and Consultant are sometimes referred to herein collectively as “Parties” and individually as 
“Party.” 

RECITALS 

A. District and Consultant are parties to that certain Consulting Services Agreement,
dated May 14, 2024 (“Consulting Agreement”), whereby Consultant agreed to provide certain 
professional services to District in connection with habitat restoration projects. 

B. On or about September 1, 2025, the Parties agreed to the First Amendment which
expanded the scope of services and increased the compensation to include palm tree treatment, 
haul away, and disposal which increased the Maximum Fee by Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($500,000), reflecting a new Maximum Fee of One Million Four Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five 
Hundred Ninety Six Dollars ($1,419,596).   

C. The Parties desire to make certain amendments to the Consulting Agreement,
including without limitation modifying the services, and increasing the compensation, upon the 
terms and conditions contained in this Second Amendment. 

OPERATIVE TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained 
in this Second Amendment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Recitals; Defined Terms.  The Recitals are material to this Second Amendment, and
by this reference are hereby incorporated herein.  For purposes of this Second Amendment, all 
capitalized terms shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Consulting Agreement, unless 
such terms are otherwise defined herein. 

2. Term.  The Term of the Consulting Agreement shall automatically terminate upon
the earliest of (a) December 31, 2026, (b) the successful completion of the Services, or (c) the 
Compensation spent has reached the Maximum Fee, as amended, unless earlier terminated. 

3. Additional Services.  In accordance with Section 1.2 of the Consulting Agreement,
the Parties hereby expand the Services to include the additional professional services set forth in 
Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
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4. Compensation.  The Maximum Fee is hereby increased by Six Hundred Fifteen 
Thousand One Hundred Forty Five Dollars and Fifty One Cents ($615,145.51), for a new total 
Maximum Fee of Two Million Thirty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Forty One Dollars and Fifty 
One Cents ($2,034,741.51).  All references to Maximum Fee in the Consulting Agreement shall 
mean and refer to the increased amount as amended herein. 

5.   Binding Effect.  This Second Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the 
benefit of the Parties’ permitted successors and assigns.  The Parties acknowledge and agree that 
except to the extent specifically provided in this Second Amendment, the Consulting Agreement 
shall continue in full force and effect as previously written. 

6. No Other Modifications.  The Parties acknowledge that this Second Amendment 
evidences the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the matters addressed herein 
and supersedes all previous negotiations and discussions related thereto. 

7. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each 
of which shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.  

[Signature Page Follows] 
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[Signature Page for Second Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement] 
3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Second Amendment as of 
Second Amendment Effective Date. 

DISTRICT: 

SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT 

By: _________________________ 

Name: _________________________ 

Its: _________________________ 

CONSULTANT: 

SANTA ANA WATERSHED ASSOCIATION 

By: _________________________ 

Name: _________________________ 

Its: _________________________ 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

34



SAWA Nonnative Plant Management Scope
Through 6/30/2026

Project
5 Person Crew

Number of 
Days

Palm Tree Crew 
Number of 

Days
(3 Person)

Removal Crew
Number of 

Days

5 Person 
Daily Rate

Palm Tree Crew 
Daily Rate

Removal Daily 
Rate

Staff Total Mileage Chemical Project Total
Miles Per 

Trip
# of 

Trips
Description

Enhanced Recharge, 
Phase 1B

64 $3,944.18 $2,796.66 $4,394.20 $252,427.52 $278.40 $15,000.00 $267,705.92 5 64

Nonnative plant management 
within temporary restoration 
areas at SARER 1B pursuant to 
permit requirements.

Waterman Basins 
Riparian

24 8 $3,944.18 $2,796.66 $4,394.20 $129,813.92 $7,068.75 $12,500.00 $149,382.67 65 125
Nonnative plant management 
pursuant to permit 
requirements for the Waterman 
Basins Maintenance permits.

Waterman Basins 
Alluvial

14 0 $3,944.18 $2,796.66 $4,394.20 $55,218.52 $1,809.60 $5,000.00 $62,028.12 65 32
Nonnative plant management 
pursuant to permit 
requirements for the Waterman 
Basins Maintenance permits.

SAR River Corridor 
(2.8miles X 200 feet)

30 2 $3,944.18 $2,796.66 $4,394.20 $127,113.80 $3,915.00 $5,000.00 $136,028.80 60 75

Costs 100% reimburseable by 
EVWD; work associated with 
permit requirements issued to 
EVWD for SNRC project.

Totals 132 0 10 $564,573.76 $13,071.75 $37,500.00 $615,145.51
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